

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

ORR'S ISLAND BRIDGE—FISH WEIR LICENSES.

CHAP. 91

414

be subject to all the conditions, regulations and requirements of sections three, four, seven, and eight of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes.

'Sec. 6. County commissioners to prescribe rules and regulations, not inconsistent with law. The county commissioners of Hancock county shall have authority, on due notice and hearing of all parties interested, to prescribe such rules and regulations, touching the maintenance and operation of said ferry not otherwise provided in nor inconsistent with sections one, two, three and four of said chapter twenty, as they may deem necessary to meet the public demand in connection therewith.'

Approved March 29, 1921.

Chapter 91.

An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-three, Relating to the Construction of a Bridge over Tidewaters between Orr's Island and Bailey's Island.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1883, c. 356, § 1; authorizing the construction of a bridge over tide water between Orr's Island and Bailey's Island in the town of Harpswell, amended. Section one of chapter three hundred fifty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-three relating to the construction of a bridge over tide waters between Orr's Island and Bailey's Island is hereby amended so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Bridge may be constructed with or without a draw as may be required by U. S. War Department. Authority is hereby given to lay out, construct and maintain a bridge, with or without a draw, as may be required by the United States War Department, across and over the tidewaters separating Orr's Island from Bailey's Island in the Town of Harpswell.'

Approved March 29, 1921.

Chapter 92.

An Act to Legalize the Granting of Certain Fish Weir Licenses in Tidewaters of what was formerly Muscle Ridge Plantation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Acts of board of selectmen of South Thomaston in issuing certain fish weir licenses in Muscle Ridge plantation, made valid. The acts of the board of selectmen of the Town of South Thomaston in issuing

TELEPHONE WORKERS CREDIT UNION.

CHAP. 93

certain fish weir licenses to Wm. Underwood Company, lessee, and to Charles E. Rackliff in tidewaters of what was formerly Muscle Ridge plantation, to wit: The Andrews island and Pond island privileges issued the first day of April A.D. nineteen hundred and eighteen, and the Flag island privilege issued on the twenty-second day of May A.D. nineteen hundred and eighteen, are all hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid. Approved March 22, 1921.

Chapter 93.

An Act to Incorporate the Telephone Workers Credit Union of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators, name and purposes. Leon Weir, Fred J. Mclaugh and Lester C. Ayer, all of Portland, E. K. Bly of Lewiston and Fred C. Scribner, of Bangor, their associates and successors are hereby created a body corporate under the name of Telephone Workers Credit Union of Maine, for the purpose of receiving deposits from its shareholders and lending to its shareholders or investing such deposits and the amounts paid for shares of its capital stock; and by that name may sue and be sued; may have a common seal, adopt by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs not repugnant to this charter and the laws of this state; and may purchase, hold and convey all such property, real and personal, as may be deemed necessary for the use or accommodation of the business of the company, and generally do and perform any and all legal acts incident to similar corporations.

Sec. 2. Location. The company shall be located in, and its principal office shall be in, Portland in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine. There may be also agencies in such other places within the state as the bank commissioner may approve and the board of directors may determine.

Sec. 3. Shareholders and capital stock. The capital stock shall be one hundred thousand dollars. No person, unless employed in the telephone business, shall become or continue to be a shareholder and the by-laws of the corporation shall, subject to the approval of the bank commissioner, contain provisions to carry into effect this section. Shares of capital stock may be subscribed and paid for in such manner as the bylaws may prescribe except that the par value of shares shall not exceed five dollars. No person shall own more than five hundred shares.

Sec. 4. Officers, how chosen, tenure, duties, etc. All the corporate powers of this corporation shall be exercised by a board of directors, who shall be shareholders and a majority of whom shall be residents of this state and who shall be elected by the shareholders. Their number and